

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
1/7/2019 2:08 PM

No. 52200-4

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JENNINGS R. GUSTAFSON, Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Isabel A. M. Cole, WSBA# 46766  
TACOMA INJURY LAW GROUP, INC., P.S.  
A Professional Services Corporation  
Attorneys at Law  
3848 S. Junett St.  
Tacoma, WA 98409  
P.O. Box 1113  
Tacoma, WA 98401  
Ph: (253) 472-8566  
Fax: (253) 475-1221  
Isabel@tacomainjurylawgroup.com

Attorney for Appellant, Jennings R. Gustafson

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. Assignments of Error.....	1
No. 1.....	1
No. 2.....	1
No. 3.....	1
No. 4.....	1
II. Statement of Issues	
No. 1.....	1
No. 2.....	1
III. Procedural History.....	2
IV. Introduction and Summary.....	3
V. Statement of Facts.....	5
VI. Standard of Review.....	8
VII. Legal Authority and Argument.....	10
A.) The Department was not correct when it set Mr. Gustafson’s wages without including his mileage reimbursement as part of his wages because they were readily identifiable and critical to protecting his basic health and survival.....	11
B.) The Department erred when it set Mr. Gustafson’s wage rate based on a monthly salary of \$3804.14 because the Department’s calculation of Mr. Gustafson’s wage rates is contrary to RCW 51.08.178 and caselaw.....	19
VIII Attorney's Fees.....	25
IX. Conclusion.....	27

**Table of Authorities**

**A. Table of Cases**

**Page(s)**

**Washington Cases**

*Clauson v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.*,  
130 Wn.2d 580, 586, 925 P.2d 624 (1996).....5

*Cockle v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.*,  
142 Wn.2d 801, 822, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....*passim*

*Cowlitz Stud Co v. Clevenger*,  
157 Wn.2d 569, 572-573, 141 P.3d 1 (2006).....4

*Dennis v. Department of Labor and Indus.*,  
109 Wn.2d 467, 469, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....3,4

*Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.*,  
146 Wash.2d 1, 9, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....9

*Dep't of Labor and Indus. v. Avundes*  
140 Wn.2d 282, 996 P.2d 593 (2000).....19, 20, 24

*Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Rowley*,  
185 Wn.2d 186, 378 P.3d 139 (2016).....8

*Double D Hop Ranch v. Sanchez*,  
133 Wn.2d 793, 947 P.2d 727 (1998).....11, 19, 23

*Gallo v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*,  
155 Wn.2d 470, 120 P.3d 564 (2005) .....18

*Gorre v. City of Tacoma*,  
184 Wn.2d 30, 357 P.3d 635 (2015) ..... 8

*Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
101 Wn. App. 777, 792, 6 P.3d (200)  
Affirmed, 144 Wn.2d 907, 32 P.3d 250 (2001).....4

*Harder Mechanical, Inc. v. Tierney*  
196 Wn. App. 384, 384 P.3d 241 (2016) .....8

*McClelland v. ITT Rayonier Inc.*,  
65 Wn. App. 386, 828 P.2d 1138 (1992).....5

<i>Montoya v. Greenway Aluminum Co.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 630, 634, 519 P.2d 22 (1974).....	3
<i>Ruse v. Dept. of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 p.2d 570 (1999) .....	8
<i>Watson v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 903, 138 P.3d 177 (2006) .....	8
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 138, 814 P.2d 629 (1991).....	5
<i>Young v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 123, 913 P.2d 402 (1996) .....	8
<i>Yuchasz v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 879, 335 P.3d 998 (2014) .....	17, 18

**Other Court Cases**

<i>In re Douglas Brammer</i> , BIIA Feb., 06 10641 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Anthony Yuchasz</i> , BIIA Dec., 12 10803(2013).....	17

**B. Statutes**

RCW 4.84.010.....	25, 26
RCW 4.84.030.....	25, 26
RCW 51.....	<i>Passim</i>
RCW 51.04.010.....	3, 4
RCW 51.08.178.....	<i>Passim</i>
RCW 51.08.178(1) .....	<i>Passim</i>
RCW 51.12.010.....	3, 4
RCW 51.32.060(1)(g).....	1
RCW 51.52.115 .....	8

RCW 51.52.130(1) .....25, 27

**C. Regulation and Rules**

RAP 18.1.....26

*Washington State Legislature Office of the Code Reviser Bill Drafting Guide* .....23
